T

bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Ing Panel

icensing

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

L

Democratic Services

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003
Functions)

Date: 20 December 2011

Time: 10.00am

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall

Members: | Councillors:
Deane, Cobb and Pidgeon

Contact: Ross Keatley

Democratic Services Officer
01273 291064
ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Democratic Services: Meeting Layout

Lawyer Member Chair Member
Democratic Responsible
Services Authorities
Officer
Responsible
Authorities
Licensing Residents
Officer Representative
Residents
Representative
Applicant Applicant

Public Seating

Press




LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

AGENDA

Part One

Page

103. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

104. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the main Licensing Committee
may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the
terms of the Code of Conduct.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and
therefore not available to the public.

A list and description of the categories of exempt information is
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

105. WINE ME UP - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES

106.

LICENCE

Contact Officer:  Felicity Broder Tel: 295347
Ward Affected: Hanover & EIm Grove

ROLYN'S NEWS REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

Contact Officer: Tom Roberts Tel: 294432
Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine

NOTE: There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such
the item you are interested in may not be heard until later in
the day. However, the Chairman reserves the right to alter the
running order of the agenda at the start of the meeting without
prior notice.

21-46



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings,
(01273 291064, email ross Keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk or email
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Date of Publication - Monday, 12 December 2011




LICENSING PANEL Agenda Item 105

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003

Premises: Wine Me Up, 7 Lewes Road, Brighton, BN2 3HP

Licence Holder: Cenk Daldeniz of Bright Time Limited

Date of Meeting: 20 December 2011

Report of: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing

Contact Officer: Name: Sarah-Jane McNaught Tel: 294431

Email: Sarah.McNaught@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: Hanover and EIm Grove

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

1.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for Wine Me Up.

2. SUMMARY OF THE APPPLICATION PROCESS:

2.1  To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for Wine Me Up.

2.2  The application is for:
A Variation of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application proposes:
Extend the hours for the sale of alcohol

2.2.2 Part P of the application is detailed at Appendix A

2.3 Summary table of existing and proposed activities

Existing Proposed
M Supply of | Off the Premises Off the Premises
Alcohol Every Day Sunday — Thursday
10.00 — 00.00 10.00 - 01.00

Friday — Saturday
10.00 — 02.00

O Hours Every Day Sunday — Thursday

premises are | 10.00 — 02.00 10.00 - 01.00

open to Friday — Saturday

public 10.00 — 02.00

2.4  Existing licence is attached at Appendix B.



RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

3.1 The premises does not fall in the Cumulative Impact Area or the Special Stress
Areas.

3.2.1 Representations Received:
Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the
Licensing Authority using a pro-forma. A summary appears below:

3.2.2 One representation was received. It 
[...]
eR DEMAN D, BUT WE HAVE
APPLIED FoR A LATE LCENSE IN ORDER NOT T0 WeRRY
AldovT T/IMES.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

THE ONLY ibs THAT Wit BE ACCEPTED ARE PASSFORTS, DRIvING
LICENSES WITH A PHOTO GRarl 08 FPPETMAN (RoLP FRIDE 6 F

AbE CARDS BEABRINS “Prss" MARK HOLy RAM . ON BusY DAYS,
WE will HAvE 2 STAFE 6N N THE LATE EvENINGS. ALLeRoL win
T G5 ALbwED Te BE cenSUMED 6N THE VICINITY 0F THE

PREMISES . THERE 1wl BE A FANIC QuTron F— TELEPHONE
BERHIND ThE VA TER

c) Public safety
THERE 15 A €CTv To POLICE STANPARD Y THAT Witk cov ER
THE Peocp EnTRANcE § AtceHer SALES AREA. A Avcehth
Wil BE Auewed Te Bp PRUNK N TH#E VIiCINITY oF
PEEM) S ES.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

SUITABLE SIeN AT Dotk EXIT {teo RERAECT (o-6PERATIEN 1o
UAKE AS UTTLE NetSE AS POSSIBLE WHEAN LEAVIN &1, PATENG
Wity BE ASKED WNBT T0 HANG ALBVAID 4 TALk suTsipbE THE
PREMIBEC AND ASKED gare LEAVE BQUIETLY. $TAFF wiLL
GE AWARE pF NOISE THAT covtd PISTURE NEIGH B IURS
AND wirr KEEFP )T 70 A MM LA

e) The protection of children from harm

THE AUEPTABLE DS ARE AP ERTS, DRIVIN G A ENLES
WITH PHeTeltlAPY AND YLPASSY ore GLAPHIc &RoLYP
PRIRF 2F AGE €AE2D,

ANy GROvP oF NOUTHS HANGuMN&H ARSUND CLTS(HE THE
PREMISE S Wi BE ASKED 7o (EAYE &UIETLY

19



10



APPENDIX B

Schedule 12
Part A Regulation 33, 34

Premises Licence
Brighton and Hove City Council

Premises Licence Number 1445/3/2010/01324/LAPREN

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description,
including Post Town, Post Code

Wine Me Up
7 Lewes Road
Brighton

BN2 3HP

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates -

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Every Day 10:00 - 00:00

The opening hours of the premises

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00

11



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or 
[...]
the following training in age-restricted sales:

e Induction fraining which must be completed, and fully
documented, prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff
member; and refresher training at intervals of no less than 8
weeks.

e All age-restricted sales fraining undertaken by staff
members shall be fully documented and recorded. Al
training records shall be made available to Sussex Police
and Brighton & Hove Trading Standards Service upon
request.

The premises shall at all fimes maintain and operate an age-restricted
sales refusals book which shall be reviewed by the Designated Premises
Supervisor at intervals of no less than 4 weeks and feedback given to
staff as relevant. This refusals book shall be available upon request to
police staff, Local Authority staff and Brighton & Hove Trading
Standards.

15



Annex 4 - Plans

SININ aNY 9339 Siiyigs | Ooovgol
LAY
i
Z
3 YILNNOD
W
3 =
t
%hu |
wl
|
<0f
L “
o ,
O
—
(%4
1
SINtm o ANV y3ag | SNV €
4@ )
sed 39Q1Yyd | O 5 2 -

NeNd 300

T TNY  Proy e £

RCAD

LEWES

16



APPENDIX C

CGﬂ 50.[].”
STM

Jean Cranford

Licensing Manager

Environmental Health & Licensing
Brighton & Hove City Council
Bartholomew House

BRIGHTON !
BNI IJP
30" November 201 | . \”\“-5 _

Dear Jean,

WINE ME UP, 7 Lewes Road BN2 3HP 1445/3/2010/01324/LAPREN
— application for variation of premises license

As a ward councillor representing Lewes Road and surrounding area, | wish to make a
representation with regard to the application for a variation of premises license for Wine Me
Up, 7 Lewes Road. | am concerned that this application will have a detrimental impact upon
the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of
Public Nuisance.

The application is for variation to sell alcohol up to 01.00 Sunday to Thursday, and to 02:00
on Friday and Saturday. The existing license is to open 7 days a week to 01:00, but for sale
of alcohol only until 12:00 midnight.

Despite being a busy local transport corridor and local s
[...]
 way of refusal of the
application, continue to maintain the current hours of alcohol sales terminating at midnight
on every night of the week.

Yours sincerely,

Councillor Pete West
Green, St Peter’s & North Laine Ward

Tel: 07825 387373
Pete.west{@brighton-hove.gov.uk
c/o King's House, Grand Avenue, Hove

18



T hurch

APPENDIX D

il

"?;,.,,
AN
. 7 Ei |

—
| ' “. .t‘ V
“wcatack

.' . = A - - o ~

sl | - . ' |
¥-'|-" - _ E -- : i;_v - ) | i’ F
o Shelled o = |
! ELM GRoOyF o

19



20



Licensing Panel Agenda Item 106
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)  >ronen & Hove City Coundl

Subject: Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing
Act 2003
Premises: Rolyn’s News
57A North Road
Brighton
East Sussex
BN1 1YD
Licence Holder: Mina Bashir
Date of Meeting: 20 December 2011
Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection
Contact Officer: Name: Jim Whitelegg Tel: 292438
E-mail: Jim.whitelegg@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Wards Affected: St Peter's And North Laine

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 Toreview a Premises Licence for Rolyn’s News under the Licensing
Act 2003

2, Summary of review process

2.1  Existing licence attached at Appendix A

2.2. Brighton & Hove City Council is both the relevant licensing authority
and a responsible authority in respect of any premises, and may in its
capacity apply under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review
of any premises licence in respect of the premises.

2.2 An application was received by the Licensing Authority from Trading
Standards, to review the licence granted to the premises known as
Rolyn’s News, 57A North Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1YD.

2.4  The grounds for the review relates to the following Licensing objectives:
e Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Full details of the grounds for the review are attached in Appendix B.
Supporting evidence is attached in Appendix E.

21



2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

At this hearing the licensing authority must:

Consider the application made in accordance wi
[...]
e list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available,

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

41




42



APPENDIX C

(ch - ’5[/(0/u ZoWNO2Ush /LA
Conns 2811/ [ :

v

.

Sussex Police

Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk | 0845 60 70 999

LA

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
4" Floor

Police Station

John Street

BRIGHTON

BN2 OLA

Tel: 084560 70 999 ext 50826
Fax: 01273 66 55 96

Email: david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

22" November 2011
The Licensing Technical Support Officers
Environmental Health
Brighton & Hove City Council
Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square
BRIGHTON
BN1 1JP

Dear Sirs,

RE: APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR ROLYN’S
NEWS, 57A NORTH ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN1 1YD, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT
2003.

With reference to the review application dated 27" October 2011 by Brighton & Hove
City Council Trading Standards in respect of the above premises, Sussex Police wish
to make representations on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder.

A detailed witness statement has been prepared by PC Baldwin in respect of the
above premises, which is being presented separately as part of the evidence bundle
submitted by Trading Standards as part of their review application.

Sussex Police support the review application by Trading Standards, and in view of
the serious nature of the crime associated with the premises, support the request for
revocation of the premises licence.

Should the Committee be so minded not to revoke the licence, then Sussex Police
will make available at the hearing a list of new and revised conditions which we
suggest are necessary to bring the licence up to current expectations in the City.

Brighton Police Station, John Street, Brighton, East Sussex BN2 OLA Telephone 0845 60 70 999 Fax (01273) 665568

43



Yours faithfully,

Graham Bartlett

Chief Superintendent
Divisional Commander
Brighton & Hove Division

44



APPENDIX D

albld

Brighton & Hove
City Council

TUENG
N

QUEE:N '5

Pl
]
H
¢

L g
X T 7
o 0 1 g o 4
| g g !
- b (I “' '
T !
e ; !
-8 o
M e
| L {
i / e &
RN | ; J iy - g
Fond e &) L=
* kL - Vo -1
! ! i |
[ = s B )
RO | i /
| drseer B
o :
- g =
It i E' -
- ,, '.:- A 2 ! !"_:
' O b "G A
g ) i i ]
|
» 4 i Xy 3 ! '
) & Ty { i
i ! Toma ! by !
; . (o g . =t :
! ! FRTTERI i !
' ] b= i F !
e ) . i }
L e 2 -
: g i
! i ' fr q |
. o iy i
- : v, ‘L g ‘
S 5 ]
pit |
; 4
"ll'h|l.
o [
y -
Clumbe el i -.'-:. e o
el ._<: Y ! iy
)
| K
o ;
SIYHCE ;

Lt F oo

(RIS

-

Lol Haky

SFrRin,

B
st ]
: ;

I||‘ ' .‘ ! ;
G

0
.
a';

Lroge -[

9, Bright

© Crown C{prr.ight. All rights reserved. Licence: 10002099

Revealed.

45

on & Hove City Council. 20110 Cities

N



46



	Agenda
	105 Wine Me Up - Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	106 Rolyn's News Review Committee Report
	Licensing Panel Report for Rolyn's News Review Committee Report enc. 1 (Appendix A)
	Licensing Panel Report for Rolyn's News Review Committee Report enc. 2 (Appendix B)
	Licensing Panel Report for Rolyn's News Review Committee Report enc. 3 (Appendix C)
	Licensing Panel Report for Rolyn's News Review Committee Report enc. 4 (Appendix D)




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 20 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors; Deane, Cobb and Pidgeon 
 
Officers: Sarah-Jane McNaught, Licensing Officer, Jean Cranford, Licensing Manager, 
Rebecca Sidell, Lawyer and Ross Keatley Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

103. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
104. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
104a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
There were none. 
  
104b Declarations of Interest 
  
There were none. 
  
104c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the Licensing 
Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public were 
present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as 
defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I of the 
Act). 
  
RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
105. WINE ME UP - APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

105.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing for 
an application for a variation of a premises licence for Wine Me Up, 7 Lewes Road, 
Brighton. In attendance were the Premises Owner Mr Daldeniz, the DPS Mr Ozturk 
and their agent Mr Hopkins. Councillor Pete West attended to make a representation 
against the application. 

 
105.2 The Licensing Officer, Sarah-Jane McNaught, provided an overview of the application. 

The premises was in neither the Cumulative Impact Zone nor the Special Stress Area, 
and the application was seeking a variation of the existing licence from 0000 to 0100 
Sunday to Thursday and to 0200 Friday and Saturday. The original premises licence 
had been granted in June 2010, and at this time the Police had made an objection and 
additional conditions had been added to the satisfaction of both parties. In relation to 
the variation it was highlighted that no representations had been received from the 
Police or Environmental Health; the single representation from Councillor Pete West 
made reference to the Public Nuisance and Crime and Disorder Licensing Objectives. 
Section 4.8 of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy was highlighted to argue the 
premises was situated in a residential area. 

 
105.3 The Chair invited questions for the Licensing Officer. There were none. 
 
105.4 The Chair invited Councillor West to set out his representation. Councillor West 

highlighted that there were already problems in the Lewes Road area with public 
nuisance and crime and disorder. The Council had recently included Lewes Road in 
the Special Stress Area; however, the application had been made before the new 
policy came into effect, and this demonstrated the direction of Council policy in this 
area. Councillor West used the example outlined in Section 4.8 of the Licensing Policy 
to argue that Lewes Road should be treated as a residential area and, as such, 
premises should be licensed with terminal hours of 2330. Councillor West stated it was 
unfortunate there were no representations from local residents, but it was his opinion 
that there was an interest in these issues from the local community, and if granted the 
later hours would attract more trouble to the area. Councillor West went on to note that 
there was inconsistency in the approach taken by the Police. 

 
105.5 The Chair invited questions from the Panel for Councillor West. In response to a query 

it was confirmed that the premises was part of a small cluster of shops with housing 
across the road. The applicant also confirmed that there was a pub further north on 
Lewes Road near to the premises.  

 
105.6 The Chair invited the applicant to set out their case to the Panel. The agent, Mr 

Hopkins, spoke on behalf of the applicant, and explained that the applicant owned a 
number of premises in the city, and had a good working relationship with local Police. 
The area was a mixed residential area that was predominantly student based. The 
application had received no representations from Responsible Authorities, and it was 
highlighted that it was common practice for the Police to make representations on new 
premises licence applications but not object if the premises applied for a reasonable 
variation and had no history of problems. 

 
The Premises had a CCTV system, and ensured there were two members of staff on 
the shop floor during the busier hours on Fridays and Saturdays. There were other off-
licences in the area that closed at 0300; the application was to meet the needs of the 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

local student population. Mr Hopkins argued that the points made by Councillor West, 
in relation to public nuisance and crime and disorder, were speculative as there was no 
evidence to link any such problems to the premises. Mr Hopkins stated that on the visit 
he had made to the area he had observed that most of the population were students, 
and the area was mixed residential and commercial; it was his observation that the 
premises was situated on a busy transport route with a pub approximately 100m away. 
This was an application for a modest increase to the current licensed hours in a 
premises with no history of problems, and this was reflected by the absence of 
representations from any Responsible Authorities.  

 
105.7 The Chair invited questions from the Panel for the applicant. It was confirmed that staff 

did not generally leave the premises on their breaks during the busier Friday and 
Saturday periods. Staff at the premises had attended training sessions run by Trading 
Standards. New staff were trained at the commencement of employment, and 
refresher training was provided; a training record was also held. 

 
105.8 The Premises Licence Holder confirmed the whole of the premises was licensed for 

the sale of alcohol to allow flexibility in the layout of the shop floor. 
 
105.9 The Premises Licence Holder and the DPS were aware of the nuisance problems that 

could potentially be caused by students, and the premises displayed noise notices to 
attempt to mitigate any such problems. 

 
105.10 The Chair invited questions from Councillor West to the applicant. Mr Hopkins 

confirmed he had based his observations on the Lewes Road area on a single visit and 
local information he had received from a taxi driver, which he believed was offered in 
good faith. Councillor West argued that a single visit would limit observations of the 
area and stated that there were many families in the area who would not consider it to 
be a student area. 

 
105.11 The Chair asked for summaries. 
 

The Licensing Officer highlighted the hours of variation set out in the report. 
 
Councillor West highlighted that there were a large number of students in the area as 
well as families and other long term residents. The proposed extension to 0200 would 
take the premises into late hours and would draw more people into the area creating 
potential problems in relation to public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the Premises Licence Holder would be willing to reduce the 
hours of application to 0100; but highlighted that there were nearby premises that 
operated well beyond these times. It was highlighted that this was a well run premises 
and the application for a variation would not increase problems in the area. 

 
105.12 The Panel retired to make their decision. 
 
105.13 RESOLVED - The Panel had listened very carefully to the arguments put forward, and 

noted there had been no objections from individual residents, the Police or other 
Responsible Authorities to the application. 

 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

The applicant had demonstrated that they undertook regular training, and took steps 
such as signage and CCTV to discourage antisocial behaviour. 

 
The Panel was prepared to accept the terminal hour of 0100 as proposed by the 
applicant with the exception of Sunday which they considered should have terminal 
hour of 0000.  

 
In addition Condition 2) at Annex 2) of the licence, that two members of staff be on the 
premises from 2100 to 0000 Fridays and Saturdays, be amended to 0100 to reflect the 
variation to the hours of licensable activity. 

 
The Panel stated this was consistent with the current Licensing Objectives. 

 
 
106. ROLYN'S NEWS REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
106.1 The Panel considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection for an 

application for a review of a premises licence for Rolyn’s News, 57A North Road, 
Brighton. In attendance was the applicant, Catriona MacBeth Fair Trading Officer, 
Trading Standards, the Premises Licence Holder Mr Mina Bashir, the DPS Mrs Dina 
Abadir and their agents Mr Andy Grimsey and Mr Doug Simmons. Inspector Apps 
attended to make a representation in support of the application. 

 
106.2 The Licensing Manager, Jean Cranford, provided an overview of the application. The 

premises was a small newsagent and off-licence. The application for review had been 
made by Trading Standards following the seizure of counterfeit and non-duty paid 
alcohol. One representation in support of the application had been received from 
Sussex Police. The options available to the Panel were highlighted, and their attention 
was drawn to Annex A of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to 
‘Problem Premises on Probation’ – red and yellow cards: how it would work’. 

 
106.3 The Chair invited questions for the Licensing Officer. There were none. 
 
106.4 The Chair invited Ms Macbeth to set out the grounds of the application for review. 

Problems with sale of counterfeit and non-duty paid alcohol existed across the city; the 
first visit to the premises had taken place in June 2011 when it had been observed that 
70cl bottles of vodka were being sold at a price only marginally above the duty level. 
During the same visit three bottles of whiskey were found with false labels; there was a 
lack of clarity to relation to what advice was given to the premises after the first visit. 

 
 During a second visit to the premises 70cl bottles of vodka and whiskey were found 

with false labels and duty stamps as well as counterfeit vodka and cases of vodka, 
wine, gin and lager which were of concern. Invoices for some of these products had 
been provided but there were discrepancies in relation to dates and quantities. Hand 
written invoices had been provided for Shield International and both Trading Standards 
and Customs had been unable to find a supplier by this name, and the VAT number 
had been confirmed as false. 

 
 Reference was made to cases of Vodka Drops where the invoice showed two cases 

and three were found on the premises; the operators had claimed they received the 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

third case free. The cost, if a third free case were provided, would be below the level of 
duty of a product of this size and strength. Ms Macbeth pointed to the potential health 
risk posed with the sale of counterfeit and illegal alcohol. 

 
106.5 The Chair invited questions from the Panel for Ms Macbeth. It was confirmed that all 

alcohol products sold in the UK needed to be understood by the consumer, and, as 
such, an element of the label would need to be in English.  

 
 Trading Standards had approached Bookers to discuss their return policies as there 

was the potential that some of the counterfeit products had entered their sales stream 
in this manner. In relation to the barcode it was explained that counterfeit labels 
normally used to the same barcode. 

 
106.6 The Chair invited questions from the representatives for the applicant. There were 

none. 
 
106.7 The Chair invited questions from the Licence Holders for the applicant. It was 

confirmed that in June 2010 no visit was made by Trading Standards as the matter had 
been referred to Customs to undertake their own visits. 

 
 Ms Macbeth stated it was difficult for her to make an assessment of how hard it was for 

an untrained eye to recognise counterfeit alcohol as she approached such products as 
a trained professional. She stated that it was important for proprietors to be vigilant, 
and buying products in cash should always be of concern. Mr Grimsey and Ms 
Macbeth discussed the invoices that had been provided; she reiterated that there were 
inconsistencies with quantities and production dates. 

 
 Trading Standards currently offered no specific training courses on counterfeit and 

illegal sales, but offered advice to premises during inspection visits. 
  
 The alcohol that had been identified as suspicious was still in situ as only Customs had 

the power to seize it. 
 
 Trading Standards had been aware of issues in relation to Always4U for approximately 

two years, but could not disclose anymore details on the matter due to ongoing 
investigations, 

 
 A warning was not issued to the premises in 2010 as the discussion held with the 

operators at the time was deemed sufficient and the enforcement side was left to be 
addressed by Customs. 

 
106.8 The Chair invited Inspector Apps to make his representation in support of the 

application. It was recognised that this was a citywide problem. Sussex Police had 
attended the visit on 8 July and witnessed the refusal of five known street drinkers; 
however, it was noted that this seemed a lot for this time of day, and some of the 
refused customers was heard saying that they did not normally have problems being 
served at the premises. The premises had also voluntarily removed beers, lagers and 
ciders above 6% ABV volume; it was noted the refusal book was up to date and the 
CCTV was fully operationally despite some downloading and access problems, which 
had now been rectified.   



 

6 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
106.9 The Chair invited questions from the Panel for Inspector Apps. It was confirmed that if 

the Panel were minded to refuse the application for revocation Sussex Police would 
seek the addition of a condition restricting sales of beers, lagers and ciders above 6% 
ABV volume and a restriction to the current licensable hours. 

 
 The premises had passed all joint test purchases from Sussex Police and Trading 

Standards.  
 
106.10 The Chair invited the Licence Holders to put forward their case. Mrs Dina Abadir 

explained she had been the DPS of the premises since it was purchased in July 2009, 
and had worked at the premises seven days a week until the birth of her daughter; she 
now split her time. The premises was run as a family business and was the sole source 
of income. Both Mrs Abadir and her husband were active members of their local 
church community. It was not the intention of the premises to supply or sell counterfeit 
or illegal alcohol and they were shocked when the products were found on the 
premises. 

 
 Mr Grimsey went on to add he hoped there was an alternative to revocation, and asked 

that the Panel consider a period of suspension to enable Dina Abadir to undertake 
training to DPS Level 2 and Mina Bashir to train to become a Personal Licence Holder. 
The Licence Holders had agreed to the condition on the strength of beers, lagers and 
ciders, and proposed reducing the licensable hours to 2300 in the evenings.  

 
106.11 The Chair invited questions from the Panel. Mr Bashir explained that the free cases of 

alcohol did not appear on invoices; only the delivery note, and he did not keep the 
delivery notes due the amount of paperwork. He was able to produce examples of 
where free stock was listed on delivery notes; however, this was not for purchases of 
stock that had been identified by Trading Standards as potentially illegal or counterfeit.   

 
106.12 The Chair invited questions from the applicant. The Premises Licence Holder kept all 

invoices and receipts for his accountant, but he had no detailed knowledge of how VAT 
or duty should be paid. 

 
 The Personal Licence Holder course attended by Mrs Abadir had not covered any 

material on counterfeit or illegal alcohol; although, her father-in-law had recently 
attended such training and there was some information on this in the handbook. 

 
 Normally alcohol was purchased from Bookers, and Shields had only been used on a 

few occasions as they offered to deliver which saved Mr Bashir the car journey and 
time. Mr Bashir had not found anything suspicious as the delivery was made in the day 
time in a busy and central area of the city; Mr Bashir had paid in cash from the 
premises.  

 
The premises had all invoices since they had started trading over two years ago. 
 
All the Glens vodka on the premises had been purchased from Bookers. 

 
 The Licence Holders were satisfied that they had provided invoices for all the products 

found on the premises despite the inconsistencies raised by Trading Standards. 



 

7 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
106.13 The Chair asked for summaries. 
 
 The Licensing Manager highlighted the steps available to the premises at a review, 

and reference was made to Section 11.26 and 11.27 of the Councils Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 Ms Macbeth stated that counterfeit and illegal alcohol had been discovered at the 

premises, and the premises had continued to use disreputable wholesalers since the 
application for review. Trading Standards did consider the future of a business when 
making an application for review; but was of the mind that revocation was appropriate 
to uphold the Licensing Objectives.  

 
 Inspector Apps noted the cooperation of the premises, but stated that ignorance of an 

offence did not excuse it. It was noted some of the behaviours associated with 
counterfeit alcohol were very serious. Revocation was justified; however, if the Panel 
was minded to turn down the application additional conditions would need to added, 
and the operators would need to be much more vigilant and provide a full audit trail for 
all stock purchases. 

 
 Mr Grimsey appreciated that there had been some naivety on the part of the operators; 

but they had been able to provide the Panel with a full audit trail for all their stock 
purchases which had been signed off by their accountant. It was appropriate to 
suspend the licence to allow further training and impose a reduction in the hours of 
hours of operation.  

 
106.14 The Panel retired to make their decision. 
 
106.15 RESOLVED - The Panel had listened carefully to all the arguments put forward in this 

review and heard evidence from Trading Standards and the Police that criminal activity 
had taken place in the form of sales of counterfeit and smuggled goods and a failure 
on the part of the Licence Holder to make the necessary checks to ensure traceability 
and legality of their stock. 

 
However, the Panel also noted that the premises had fully co-operated with the 
Responsible Authorities and had offered to undertake training and modify the operating 
conditions. 

 
The Panel considered a suspension of two months would enable Dina Abadir to 
undertake training to DPS Level 2 and Mina Bashir to train to become a Personal 
Licence Holder, and act as a deterrent from allowing the problems that gave rise to the 
review to happen again; and was consistent with the current Licensing Enforcement 
Policy. 

  
The Panel accepted the Licence Holder and owners offer to change the licensed hours 
to 1000 to 2300 daily and that no beers lagers or ciders with ABV volume exceeding 
6% be sold. 

 
The Panel stated that this action was a necessary and proportionate response to the 
review, and would promote the Licensing objectives.  



 

8 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 20 DECEMBER 
2011 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.31pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


